described in Section 8.16.3.10 "Bond Loan 10" and Section 8.16.3.11 “Bond Loan 11”) under the EMTN Programme,

as further described in Section 8.16.2 "The EMTN Programmes".

• Repayment of NOK 10,053 million on the outstanding bridge loan facility that was entered into in connection with

the SocialCo Transaction, which was refinanced with proceeds from Bond Loan 10 and Bond Loan 11.

• Net cash effect of NOK 526 million related to development of investment property of NOK 374 million, payment of

interest on interest-bearings loans of NOK 149 million and NOK 972 million related to effects from working capital

movements and interest paid.

Other than stated above, the Company has not identified and quantified any material changes to the Group's capitalisation and

net financial indebtedness since 30 November 2025 and up until the date of this Prospectus.

9.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as of 30 November 2025.

(In NOK million) As of

30 November
2025(a)

SocialCo
Transaction(b)

Other
adjustments(c) As adjusted

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current

debt): .....  686 865 3,589 5,141

• Guaranteed .....  - - - -

• Secured .....  2971 - (70)12 227

• Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  3892 8657 3,66013 4,914

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-

current debt): 14,511 17,537 (3,271) 28,777

• Guaranteed .....  - - - -

• Secured .....  1,6203 3438 - 1,963

• Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  12,8914 17,1949 (3,271)14 26,814

Shareholders' equity .....  8,362 13,075 (180) 21,256

Public Property Invest ASA – Prospectus

87

(In NOK million) As of

30 November
2025(a)

SocialCo
Transaction(b)

Other
adjustments(c) As adjusted

• Share capital .....  175 3010 - 47

• Legal reserve(s) .....  - - - -

• Other reserves .....  8,3456 13,04511 (180)15 21,209

Total capitalisation .....  23,560 31,477 138 55,175

(a) The data set forth in this column is extracted from the unaudited management accounts as of 30 November 2025.

1 Secured current debt of NOK 297 million is derived from the Company’s accounting records and corresponds to the financial statement line item current interest-

bearing liabilities. The interest-bearing liabilities are secured in shares of the Company’s subsidiaries, cash and cash equivalents, factoring security and intercompany

balances.

2 Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt of NOK 389 million is derived from the Company’s accounting records and corresponds to the financial statement line items

[…]

13 The unguaranteed/unsecured current debt increase of NOK 3,660 million reflects the reclassification of the remaining portion of the bridge loan facility from non-

current to current, and adjustment of the dividend provision following the share issuances in connection with the SocialCo Transaction in December 2025 and dividends

paid in January 2026.

14 The unguaranteed/unsecured non-current debt decrease of NOK 3,271 million reflects the repayment of NOK 10,053 million on the bridge loan facility and

reclassification of the remaining portion of NOK 3,621 million on the bridge loan facility from non-current to current, net of proceeds from the issuance of Bond Loan

10 and Bond Loan 11 of NOK 10,342 million and foreign exchange effects on interest-bearing debt held in foreign currency of NOK 61 million.

15 The other reserves decrease of NOK 180 million reflects the adjustment of the dividend provision following the share issuances in connection with the SocialCo

Transaction in December 2025.

Public Property Invest ASA – Prospectus

88

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited net financial indebtedness as of 30 November 2025.

(In NOK million) As of

 30 November
2025(a)

SocialCo
Transaction(b)

Other
adjustments(c) As adjusted

A Cash .....  7,6081 (6,624)4 5266 1,509

B Cash equivalents.....  - - - -

C Other current financial assets.....  - - - -

D Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) .....  7,608 (6,624) 526 1,509

E Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but

excluding current portion of non-current financial debt) .  2972 - 3,5517 3,848

F Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  - - - -

G Current financial indebtedness (E) + (F) .....  297 - 3,551 3,848

H Net current financial indebtedness (G) - (D) .....  (7,311) 6,624 3,025 2,339

I Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and

debt instruments)  .....  14,2173 13,5755 (3,271)8 24,521

J Debt instruments .....  - - - -

K Other non-current trade and other payables .....  - - - -

L Non-current financial indebtedness (I) + ( J) + (K) .....  14,217 13,575 (3,271) 24,521

M Total financial indebtedness (H) + (L)  .....  6,907 20,199 (246) 26,860

(a) The data set forth in this column is extracted from the unaudited management accounts as of 30 November 2025.

1 Cash of NOK 7,608 million (which also includes proceeds from Bond Loan 9 issued on 16 October 2025) is derived from the Company’s accounting records and

corresponds to the financial statement line item cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and deposits held with banks of NOK

7,608 million and restricted cash of NOK 19.3 million.

2 Current financial debt of NOK 297 million is derived from the Company’s accounting records and corresponds to the financial line item current interest-bearing

[…]

between the parties and the implicit acquisition cost for the properties acquired after the first nine months of 2025, at the date

of acquisition, in accordance with IAS 40 Investment Property. In addition, this pro forma adjustment reflects an estimated tax

effect of NOK 0.4 million based on corporate tax rate for Norway (22%).

This pro forma adjustment will have continuing impact.

http://www.norges-bank.no/

Public Property Invest ASA – Prospectus

97

10.3 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed statement of financial position as of 30 September 2025

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position as of 30 September 2025, as if the

2025 Acquisitions had occurred on that date.

In NOK million As of 30 September 2025

 Basis for pro forma financial information

PPI

(unaudited)

SocialCo(e)

(unaudited)

Other 2025
Acquisitions (f)

(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Pro forma

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Goodwill .....  - - - 261 1 261

Investment properties.....  15,626 34,027 84 2,978 2 52,715

Total other non-current assets(a) .....  103 387 2 (2) 3 490

Total non-current assets .....  15,729 34,415 85 3,237  53,466

Trade receivables and other current assets(b) ....  125 135 0 -  260

Cash and cash equivalents .....  4,277 357 2 (3,618) 4 1,018

Total current assets .....  4,402 492 2 (3,618)  1,278

Total assets .....  20,131 34,906 87 (381)  54,744

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity .....  8,362 15,219 1 (2,472) 5 21,109

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities .....  10,721 18,402 86 (1,794) 6,7,8 27,416

Total other non-current liabilities(c) .....  327 420 - 3,885 9 4,632

Total non-current liabilities .....  11,048 18,822 86 2,091  32,048

Current interest-bearing liabilities .....  297 - - -  297

Total other current liabilities(d) .....  424 865 0 -  1,289

Total current liabilities .....  721 865 0 -  1,586

Total liabilities .....  11,769 19,687 86 2,091  33,634

Total equity and liabilities .....  20,131 34,906 87 (381)  54,744

a) Total other non-current assets are comprised of the financial statement line items site leaseholds, right-of-use assets, investment in shares, interest rate & FX derivatives

and other non-current assets, as presented in the Interim Financial Statements.

b) Trade receivables and other current assets are comprised of the financial statement line items trade receivables and other current assets, as presented in the Interim

Financial Statements.

c) Total other non-current liabilities are comprised of the financial statement line items deferred tax liabilities, interest rate & FX derivatives, other non-current liabilities